This Statutory Instrument has been printed in substitution of the S.I. bearing the number S.I. 2022/966 and is being issued free of charge to all known recipients of that Statutory Instrument. This draft Statutory Instrument also supersedes the draft entitled the Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) (Amendment) Order 2023 which was laid before Parliament and published on 11th July 2023 (ISBN 978-0-34-824984-2). It is being issued free of charge to all known recipients of that draft Statutory Instrument.

Draft Order laid before Parliament under section 59(9) of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009; draft to lie for forty days pursuant to section 6(1) of the Statutory Instruments Act 1946, during which period either House of Parliament may resolve that the Order be not made.

DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2023 No.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT, ENGLAND

The Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) Order 2023

Made - - - -Coming into force in accordance with article 1(2) and (3)

Under section 58(4) of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009(1) ("the Act") the Local Government Boundary Commission for England(2) ("the Commission") published a report dated March 2022, as amended in May 2022, July 2023, and further reissued in September 2023(3), stating its recommendations for changes to the electoral arrangements for the borough of Stockton-on-Tees. The May 2022 Recommendations were given effect to by way of the Stockton-on-Tees (Electoral Changes) Order 2022(4). In light of the publication of the revised September 2023 recommendations, the Commission is giving effect to those revised recommendations by way of this Order.

A draft of the instrument has been laid before Parliament and a period of forty days has expired since the day on which it was laid and neither House has resolved that the instrument be not made.

The Commission makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 59(1), 59(4) and 59(5)(c) of the Act.

^{(1) 2009} c. 20.

⁽²⁾ The Local Government Boundary Commission for England was established on 1st April 2010 by section 55(1) of the Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009.

⁽³⁾ Both the original and amended reports are available for inspection at reasonable times at the principal office of the Local Government Boundary Commission for England, 1st Floor, Windsor House, 50 Victoria Street, London SW1H 0TL. They are also accessible online at https://www.lgbce.org.uk/all-reviews/north-east/stockton-on-tees/stockton-on-tees.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 2022/966.